

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING | LAND PRESERVATION | FOREST CONSERVATION | GIS

September, 2019 Case #: RZ-19-004

Application for Map Amendment Staff Report and Analysis

Property Owner(s) : JPK Properties LLC Applicant(s) : Same as property owner

Location : South side of Breathedsville Road

Election District : #12 - Fairplay

Comprehensive Plan

Designation : Agriculture Rural

Zoning Map : 67

Parcel(s) : P. 363 (Lot 4) Acreage : 2.86 acres

Existing Zoning : Agriculture Rural

Requested Zoning: Agriculture Rural with Rural Business (RB) overlay

Date of Meeting : September 9, 2019

Application has been made by JPK Properties LLC requesting a zoning map amendment to apply a Rural Business floating zone district to land located on the south side of Breathedsville Road approximately 2800 feet west of Lappans Road. The parcel contains 2.86 acres of land and is currently improved with an accessory building used for storage. The parcel is located in the Rural Area of the County as designated by the Comprehensive Plan and is currently zoned Agriculture Rural.

The Rural Business zoning district has been established as a "floating zone" within the County Zoning Ordinance. This designation provides more flexibility than that of traditional Euclidean zoning. As such, applicants seeking to apply the Rural Business Floating Zone are not required to comply with the change or mistake rule.

For a property to be eligible to receive the RB floating zone designation, there are four basic criteria that first need to be met:

- 1. The proposed RB District is not within any designated growth area identified in the Washington County Comprehensive Plan;
- 2. The proposed RB District has safe and usable road access on a road that meets the standards under the "Policy for Determining Adequacy of Existing Roads". In addition, a traffic study may be required where the proposed business, activity or

100 West Washington Street, Suite 2600 | Hagerstown, MD 21740 | P: 240.313.2430 | F: 240.313.2431 | TDD: 7-1-1

- facility generates 25 or more peak hour trips or where 40% of the estimated vehicle trips are anticipated to be commercial truck traffic;
- 3. Onsite issues relating to sewage disposal, water supply, stormwater management, floodplains, etc. can be adequately addressed; and
- 4. The location of an RB District would not be incompatible with existing land uses, cultural or historic resources, or agricultural preservation efforts in the vicinity of the proposed district.

Evaluation of the application's consistency with these criteria is included in the Staff Analysis.

Staff Analysis:

Although the change or mistake rule is not applicable, the Planning Commission and the Board of County Commissioners are required in their deliberations to establish express findings that, at a minimum, consider the purpose of the proposed Rural Business zoning classification, the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance, and the compatibility of the proposed RB district with neighboring properties.

In accordance with Section 5E.6 of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance, the procedure for creation of a new RB zoning district includes the Planning Commission making a recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners on six points of interest. These points are outlined and analyzed below.

1. The proposed district will accomplish the purpose of the RB District.

The purpose of the Rural Business floating zone is "...to permit the continuation and development of businesses that support the agricultural industry and farming community, serve the needs of the rural residential population, provide for recreational and tourism opportunities, and to establish locations for businesses and facilities not otherwise permitted in the rural areas of the County....".

According to the applicant's justification statement, the purpose of requesting an RB floating zone on this property is to establish a business office and equipment storage building for an existing excavation and construction business. The property owner, Mr. Keplinger, currently has as an existing business located on the Sharpsburg Pike and would like to relocate the business to this new location.

The property currently contains an existing 3600 square foot accessory structure. The previous property owner obtained approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals (AP2015-003) to establish an accessory use on the property without a principle permitted use. The stated intention of the building was for residential storage of vehicles and recreational vehicles. As part of this rezoning request, the current property owner is proposing to use the existing structure and construct an additional 3600 square foot building as part of the business.

- 2. The proposed site development meets criteria identified in Section 5E.4 of this Article [Article 5E Rural Business District].
- a. The proposed RB District is outside of any designated growth area.

The subject parcel is in fact located outside of any designated growth area boundary as illustrated in the adopted Plan for the County.

b. The proposed RB District has safe and usable road access...

The property has an existing access onto Breathedsville Road which is owned and maintained by the County. The applicant states that the business will generate a small number of new trips and therefore the existing road is safe and usable for the proposed use.

c. On-site issues relating to sewage disposal, water supply, stormwater management, etc. can be adequately addressed.

According to the preliminary site plan submitted with the application, there is a platted septic reserve area on the property as well as an existing well. The preliminary site plan does not address stormwater management; however, the limited amount of disturbance should be capable of an on-site management plan.

d. The location of the RB District would not be incompatible with existing uses, cultural or historic resources or agricultural preservation efforts.

There are three historic resources documented within a one-half mile radius of the proposed rezoning area as outlined below. There appears to be no negative impact on the physical or contextual appearance of these historic resources.

WA-II-284 – Log and Stone House – early 1800s house that provides an example of the County's vernacular architecture. Located approximately 500 ft from subject property.

WA-II-280 – Woodley Farm – early 1800s farm complex that provides an example of agricultural practices in the County. Located approximately 2000 ft from the subject property.

WA-II-101 – The Everly House – 1800s log home that provides an example of the County's tradition of log homes in this time frame. Located approximately 1300 ft from the subject property.

The property is located approximately 700 ft from an existing Rural Legacy easement commonly referred to as the Woodley Farm. The property is also located within the County designated Priority Preservation Area; therefore, additional land preservation easements may occur in this area. While located within the PPA, the subject property would not meet the general criteria to obtain a land preservation easement due to existing development and the size of the property.

3. The road providing access to the site is appropriate for the proposed RB land use.

This issue has already been discussed in other portions of this report. There appears to be good access already existing to the site and there are no proposals to alter the access point.

4. Adequate sight distance along roads can be provided at proposed point of access to the site.

The applicant has not provided this information as part of their application. However, the point of access for this parcel is existing and is assumed to meet adequate sight distance standards for residential use. This may be re-evaluated as part of the final site plan process due to the commercial nature of the proposed use.

5. The proposed landscaped areas can provide adequate buffering of the proposed RB land use from the existing land uses in the vicinity.

The property is currently surrounded on three sides by actively farmed agricultural land. There is an existing farmhouse located approximately 400 ft from the rear property line of the subject property. There is an existing line of mature trees along the south and southeast edges of the property that provide some visual barrier. To the east, the property is immediately adjacent to a vacant residential lot that is also owned by JPK Properties LLC. There is no landscaping buffer between the two properties nor is one proposed. It is assumed that because the same entity owns both parcels, the applicant does not intend to add a buffer between the two properties.

6. The proposed land use is not of a scale, intensity or character that would be incompatible with adjacent land uses or structures.

In their justification statement, the applicant contends that the proposed use of this property as a storage facility for excavation and construction equipment is compatible with existing land uses in the area. The business is expected to be most active between early spring and late fall to coincide with a typical construction season. Employees and customers of the business are not expected to use this site. In addition, the applicant claims that the structure to be built will be in the same size and style of typical farm accessory buildings already existing in the area.

Recommendation:

Based on the information provided by the applicant in the initial application and further analysis by Staff, we believe that there has been adequate evidence submitted to meet the various criteria that would support the application of a Rural Business floating zone to the subject area.

Respectfully submitted,

Jill Baker Chief Planner